

No. 99-1434

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE MEAD CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES ASSOCIATION OF  
IMPORTERS OF TEXTILES AND APPAREL, CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, AND  
UNITED STATES APPAREL INDUSTRY COUNCIL AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RONALD W. GERDES  
SANDLER, TRAVIS &  
ROSENBERG, P.A.  
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 638-2230

WALTER E. DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE STATUTE GOVERNING JUDICIAL REVIEW  
OF CUSTOMS SERVICE CLASSIFICATION  
RULINGS MAKES CLEAR THAT SUCH RULINGS  
ARE ENTITLED ONLY TO RESPECT AS  
PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY..... 5

II. THE MODERN STATUTORY STRUCTURE OF  
NONDEFERENTIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW IS CON-  
SISTENT WITH THE HISTORIC ROLE OF  
THE JUDICIARY IN THE RESOLUTION OF  
TARIFF CLASSIFICATION DISPUTES ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	6,7
<i>Aronson v. IRS</i> , 973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Avenues in Leather, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 241 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>C.J. Tower &amp; Sons v. United States</i> , 33 Cust. Ct. 14 (Cust. Ct. 1954) .....	21
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845) .....	19,20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000) .....	6,14,16,17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	6
<i>Elliot v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 137, 158 (1836).....	18
<i>Erhardt v. Schroeder</i> , 155 U.S. 124 (1894) .....	21
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	10
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	22
<i>Greely v. Thompson</i> , 51 U.S. 225 (1850).....	20
<i>Jarvis Clark Co. v. United States</i> , 733 F.2d 873 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	6
<i>Merritt v. Walsh</i> , 104 U.S. 694 (1891).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****CASES (cont.)**

<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50, 61 (1995) .....	6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	5
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)....	15,16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans-Border Customs Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 354 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1392 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stone &amp; Downer Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 225 (1927) .....	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) .....	16,17

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Act of July 4, 1789 .....	18
Act of March 3, 1839, 5 Stat. 339 .....	19
Act of February 26, 1845, 5 Stat. 727 .....	19
Act of June 10, 1890, 26 Stat. 131 .....	21
Act of August 5, 1909, 36 Stat. 11 .....	21
Act of May 28, 1926, 44 Stat. 669 .....	21
Tariff Act of 1922, 42 Stat. 858 .....	21
Customs Courts Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-271, 84 Stat. 274 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS (cont.)**

Customs Court Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-417, 94 Stat. 1727 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1582 (1970).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2632 (1970).....	21
19 U.S.C. § 1502 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2638 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2639 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2640 .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1235 (1980) .....	8,22
S. Rep. No. 91-576 (1969).....	20,22
S. Rep. No. 96-466 (1979).....	8
Hearing on S. 1654 Before the Subcommittee on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1979).....	22
Hearing on S. 2857 Before the Subcommittee on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1978).....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brown, <i>The United States Customs Court I</i> , 19 ABA J. 333 (June 1933).....	20
Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 .....	6
